and every provision of this act shall be personally liable therefor, and shall, upon conviction thereof, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. Violation of any of the provisions of this act shall be punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars or by confinement in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than six months or by both such fine and imprisonment. This act shall not apply to any mausoleum now in process of construction.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1915.

No. 685, A.]

[Published June 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 214.

AN ACT to amend section 10 of chapter 459 of the laws of 1907, relating to the secretary of the school board, official bonds and sureties and school census, in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 10 of chapter 459 of the laws of 1907 is amended to read: (Ch. 459, laws of 1907) Section 10. The board shall also appoint, as a vacancy shall occur, some suitable person to act as secretary of the board, who shall receive a salary to be fixed by such board. It shall be his duty to attend the meetings of the board, to keep a record of the proceedings, and a full and fair account of all receipts and expenditures of the board, and to do and perform such other duties as shall be required of him by said board. The secretary of the board shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, execute a bond to the city for which he is appointed, in such form and penalty and with such conditions as the board shall prescribe, with sureties to be approved by said board, which bond shall be filed with and kept in the office of the city clerk of said city, and the board may require security to be given for the faithful performance of his duties by any officer or employe of said board, in such form and amount as the board shall deem best, and may at any time require of any officer or employe additional bonds and sureties, in its discretion. The secretary of the board shall also take the annual enumeration of the children of school age in the city, required by law, and shall at the same time collect such further statistics and information relating to schools and to the population entitled to school privileges in said city as may be directed and required by the board, * * * and the board of school directors shall appropriate annually a sufficient sum to defray all expenses in connection with the taking of said census of all persons between the ages of four and twenty, residing in said city, and the secretary of the school board shall receive no compensation for such services and he shall submit to the board a detailed statement of his expenses in connection with the taking of the said census, and the same shall be audited by the board and paid out of funds provided for the support of the schools.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect September first, 1915. Approved June 10, 1915.

No. 699, A.]

Published June 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 2 of chapter 537 of the laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 316 of the laws of 1909, relating to the disposal of the materials contained in the old capitol building.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 2 of section 2 of chapter 537 of the laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 316 of the laws of 1909, is amended to read: (Ch. 537, laws of 1907. Section 2) 2. The commission shall remove the existing capitol in parts from time to time as necessary, use or dispose of the materials thereof, as may be most advantageous, and apply any proceeds realized to the cest of such removal or other authorized purposes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1915.